




March 21, 1990

John Tenant, President

Pasadena Fire Fighters

  Association Local No. 809

P.O. Box 5102

Pasadena, CA  91107






Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance







Our File No. I-90-111

Dear Mr. Tenant:


You are seeking advice regarding the responsibilities and duties of your organization's political action committee under the campaign contributions and disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   Because your request for advice does not refer to a specific governmental decision, we are treating your question as a request for informal assistance only, pursuant to Regulation 18329 (copy enclosed).  


The following advice is based upon the facts provided in your letter of January 30, 1990, in your prior telephone conversation with the Commission's Technical Assistance and Analysis Division, and in your telephone conversation with this office on February 28, 1990.

QUESTION


Does the Act permit the Pasadena Firefighters Association broad based political action committee (the "firefighters association PAC") to sponsor school competitions on various civic topics, and provide the winners of the competitions with air transportation to and accommodations in Sacramento to enable them to meet with their legislators?

CONCLUSION


The firefighters association PAC may undertake such an activity.

FACTS


The Pasadena Firefighters Association has established a broad based political action committee that has accumulated and continues to collect funds.  The firefighters association PAC is interested in participating in various charitable and public relations activities in addition to those directly related to political campaigns.  


One such contemplated public relations effort is for the firefighters association PAC to sponsor competitions in the schools as a means of heightening community awareness on various civic issues (finishing school, crime, drugs, etc.).  The firefighters association PAC, through poster and essay contests, would have local officials select student winners, to whom recognition would be given by providing them with air transportation to and accommodations in Sacramento to enable them to meet with their elected legislators. 


It is understood that the firefighters association PAC is interested in participating in this type of charitable and public relations activity as a means by which it can increase its visibility in the community and enhance its reputation with state and local elected officials.

ANALYSIS


The Act permits certain uses of campaign funds held by candidates, elected officials, and political action and other committees (Section 85800(a)); the specified uses serve as a guide to practices not otherwise expressly mentioned. (Section 85802.)  


The Act defines the term "gift" to mean a payment to the extent that consideration of equal or greater value is not received.  (Section 82028.)  


The winners of the school competitions, who are provided transportation to and accommodations in Sacramento, would be deemed to have received gifts from the firefighters PAC for purposes of the Act.  (In re Gutierrez (1977) 3 FPPC Ops. 44, copy enclosed.)


The expenditure of campaign funds for "personal gifts" is permitted only when the gift is directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  (Section 85802(f)(1).)  Your inquiry, therefore, requires a determination whether the firefighters' PAC sponsorship of the competitions, and awarding the student winners travel to and accommodations in Sacramento to enable them to meet with their legislative representatives, is directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.


We conclude that the gifts provided to the student winners are permitted under Section 85802(f)(1) because they are directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  The sponsorship of the competitions is in part undertaken for the purposes of assisting, and in fact will assist, the firefighters' PAC in realizing various political and public relations objectives, including an increase in the organization's visibility, an enhanced reputation in the community, and an anticipated rise in the level of contributions to the organization itself.  For these reasons it appears that the gifts to the student winners would meet the requirements of Section 85802(f)(1).


Because it has only recently assumed jurisdiction over the laws regarding the permissible uses of campaign funds, the Commission will begin consideration of regulations interpreting these laws in the near future.  At that time, it is possible that the Commission may choose to adopt regulations which may require modification of the advice given in this letter.


I trust this letter has provided you with the guidance you requested.  If you have any further questions regarding this matter please contact me at (916) 322-5091.






Sincerely,






Kathryn E. Donovan






General Counsel






By:
Jonathan S. Rothman

Counsel, Legal Division
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